

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

JOSHUA and CLAYTON WING)	
)	Arizona Supreme Court
Plaintiffs/Appellees,)	No. CV-20-0081-PR
)	
v.)	Arizona Court of Appeals (Div. One)
)	No. 1 CA-CV 18-0765
)	
U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL, INC.)	Maricopa County Superior Court
And U-HAUL CO. OF OREGON,)	No. CV2016-050917
)	
Defendants/Appellants)	
)	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AND ARIZONA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth S. Fitch
State Bar No. 10442
RIGHI FITCH LAW GROUP
2111 E. Highland Ave, Suite B440
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 385-6782
beth@righilaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The International Association of Defense
Counsel (“IADC”) and the Arizona
Chamber of Commerce and Industry

Jessalyn H. Zeigler
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-6289
jzeigler@bassberry.com

*Pro Hac Vice Pending as Counsel for
Amicus Curiae The International
Association of Defense Counsel (“IADC”)
and the Arizona Chamber of Commerce and
Industry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

Table of Authorities ii

INTERESTS AND IDENTITY OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. The Lower Court’s Decision to Address the Plaintiffs’ Jury
 Instruction Argument is in Tension with Past Precedent.....5**

**II. The Lower Court’s Expansion of the Negligence Per Se Doctrine
 in Arizona Implicates an Important Question of Law.....8**

**III. The Lower Court’s Decision to Remand is Contrary to this
 Court’s Established Precedent Regarding General Verdicts.....12**

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec. v. Don</i> , 165 Ariz. 407 (Ct. App. 1990)	6
<i>Brannigan v. Raybuck</i> , 136 Ariz. 513 (1983)	9
<i>Christy v. Baker</i> , 7 Ariz. App. 354 (Ct. App. 1968)	13
<i>City of Phoenix v. Leroy's Liquors, Inc.</i> , 177 Ariz. 375 (Ct. App. 1993)	8
<i>Dance v. Town of Southampton</i> , 95 A.D.2d 442 (N.Y. App. 1983)	10
<i>Dayton v. Palmer</i> , 1 Ariz. App. 184 (Ct. App. 1965)	10
<i>Gabriel v. Murphy</i> , 4 Ariz. App. 440 (Ct. App. 1966)	6, 7
<i>Garcia v. Cohen</i> , 225 A.3d 653 (Conn. 2020)	12
<i>Gordon v. Hurtado</i> , 609 P.2d 327 (Nev. 1980)	10, 11
<i>Hosein v. Checker Taxi Co.</i> , 419 N.E.2d 568 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981)	10
<i>Lewis v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 105 Ariz. 582 (1970)	4, 6
<i>Lohmeier v. Hammer</i> , 214 Ariz. 57 (Ct. App. 2006)	12, 13, 14

<i>Matcha v. Winn</i> , 131 Ariz. 115 (Ct. App. 1981).....	7
<i>Skender v. Brunsonbuilt Const. & Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 148 P.3d 710 (Nev. 2006).....	12
<i>Sun Lodge, Inc. v. Ramada Dev. Co.</i> , 124 Ariz. 540 (Ct. App. 1979).....	7
<i>Thornburg v. Elgas</i> , 71 Ariz. 400 (1951).....	5, 12
<i>Van Dusen v. Registrar of Contractors</i> , 12 Ariz. App. 518 (Ct. App. 1970).....	7
<i>Wendling v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 143 Ariz. 599 (Ct. App. 1984).....	6
<i>Whetzel v. Jess Fisher Mgmt. Co.</i> , 282 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	10
<i>Wing v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23	3
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23(d)(3).....	4, 5, 8, 13
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23(g)	14
A.R.S. § 12-2102(c)	5
A.R.S. § 28-952.....	2, 3, 7, 10
A.R.S. § 28-952(A)(3)	2
A.R.S. § 28-952(B)	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 801.529.....	2, 11

Other Authorities

Alan M. Trammell, *Isolating Litigants: A Response to Pamela Bookman*, 68 Stan. L. Rev.13

Restatement (Third) of Torts9

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 13 (1999).....9
